Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity and comprehensive income for prior periods
presented under Canadian GAAP to IFRSs as of the same date. In addition, an explanation is
required for any material adjustments to cash flows to the extent that they exist. The analysis
which follows represents the reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective
periods noted:

   Grand Peak Capital Corp.

   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
   For the year ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
   (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

. 33

20. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of financial position as at October 1, 2010 (date of
transition to IFRS) and September 30, 2011 is provided below:

  As at September 30, 2011  As at  October 1, 2010

Notes
  Canadian
  GAAP

  IFRS
  Adjustments

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  IFRS
 Adjustments

  IFRS

ASSETS  $   $ $  $   $ $

Marketable securities 20(e) 6,596,119   370,951 6,967,070  8,720,367   316,549 9,036,916

TOTAL ASSETS   7,186,244   370,951   7,557,195   9,812,490   316,549   10,129,039

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Share capital 8,984,054

-  8,984,054  8,930,409   - 8,930,409
Contributed surplus 20 (d) 1,505,448 (1,505,448) -  1,505,448 (1,505,448) -
Reserves 20 (d) - 1,505,448 1,505,448  - 1,505,448 1,505,448
AOCI 20(e) (40,237) 122,116 81,879  3,651,147 (303,257) 3,347,890
Deficit 20(e) (3,279,612) 248,835 (3,030,777)  (4,343,705)   619,806 (3,723,899)

TOTAL EQUITY  7,169,653   370,951 7,540,604  9,743,299   316,549 10,059,848

TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S
EQUITY   7,186,244   370,951  7,557,195   9,812,490   316,549   10,129,039

   Grand Peak Capital Corp.

   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
   For the year ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
   (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

. 34

20. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

The reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of income (loss)
and comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended September 30, 2011 is provided below:

Cdn GAAP
2011

$

IFRS
Adjustments

$

IFRS
2011

$

   Note 20 (e)

Other income (loss)

Gain on sale of marketable securities 1,153,008 55,635 1,208,643

Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative investments 10,000 (426,606) (416,606)

Write-off of marketable securities (11,310) - (11,310)

Total other income (loss)  1,151,698 (370,971) 780,727

 Net income for the year  1,064,093 (370,971) 693,122

 Other Comprehensive loss in the year  (4,343,705) 1,077,594 (3,266,011)

 Comprehensive income for the year (3,279,612) 706,723 (2,572,889)

The reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS statements of cash flow loss for the year
ended September 30, 2011 is provided below:

Cdn GAAP
2011

$

IFRS
Adjustments

$

IFRS
2011

$

   Note 20 (e)

Net income for the year 1,064,093 (370,971) 693,122

Gain on sale of marketable securities (1,153,008) (55,635) (1,208,643)

Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative investments   (10,000)   426,606   416,606

 Operating activities  (92,611) - (92,611)